ARGUED DECEMBER 10, 2013 DECIDED APRIL 15, 2014

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

WHITE STALLION ENERGY CENTER, LLC, et al.,)))
Petitioners,)
v.) Case No. 12-1100) (and consolidated cases)
U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL))
PROTECTION AGENCY,)
Respondent.)

JOINT RESPONSE OF THE STATE, LOCAL GOVERNMENT, AND PUBLIC HEALTH RESPONDENT-INTERVENORS TO STATE AND CERTAIN INDUSTRY PETITIONERS' MOTIONS TO GOVERN

MAURA HEALEY Attorney General of Massachusetts

MELISSA HOFFER TRACY L. TRIPLETT Assistant Attorneys General Environmental Protection Division One Ashburton Place, 18th Floor Boston, MA 02108 (617) 963-2431 Counsel for the Commonwealth of Massachusetts SEAN H. DONAHUE Donahue & Goldberg, LLP 1130 Connecticut Ave., NW Suite 950 Washington, DC 20036 (202) 277-7085

VICKIE L. PATTON GRAHAM MCCAHAN Environmental Defense Fund 2060 Broadway Boulder, CO 80302 *Counsel for Environmental Defense Fund*

(Additional Counsel Listed After Conclusion)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
GLOSSARYv
INTRODUCTION
ARGUMENT
I. PETITIONER-MOVANTS' ARGUMENTS FOR VACATUR ARE MERITLESS
A. Contrary to Petitioner-Movants' Claims, the Remand Without Vacatur Remedy Is Available Here
B. The Prerequisites for Remand Without Vacatur Are Plainly Satisfied Here7
1. EPA Can Justify the Rule on Remand (Allied-Signal Prong 1)7
2. Vacating the Air Toxics Rule Would Cause Serious Health and Environmental Harms (Allied-Signal Prong II)10
II.TRI-STATE'S REQUESTS FOR DELAYS OF COMPLIANCE DEADLINES FAIL TO SATISFY BASIC REQUIREMENTS FOR INTERIM INJUNCTIVE RELIEF
A. Tri-State Has Not Demonstrated that a Nationwide Injunction for All Extended Power Plants Is Warranted15
B. Tri-State Again Fails to Justify Injunctive Relief as to Nucla Station18
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Page 3 of 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

* <i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Reg. Comm'n</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993)1,4,7,8,10,14
<i>Am. Farm Bureau Fed 'n v. EPA</i> , 559 F.3d 512 (D.C. Cir. 2009)10
<i>Black Oak Energy, LLC v. FERC,</i> 725 F.3d 230 (D.C. Cir. 2013)
* <i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013)3,5
Davis v. Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp., 571 F.3d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 2009)15
<i>Davis County Solid Waste Mgmt. v. EPA</i> , 108 F.3d 1454 (D.C. Cir. 1997)10
<i>EME Homer City Generation, L.P. v. EPA</i> , 795 F.3d 118 (D.C. Cir. 2015)
<i>Envtl. Defense Fund v. EPA</i> , 898 F.2d 183 (D.C. Cir. 1990)
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996)16
* <i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015)4
<i>Mississippi v. EPA</i> , 744 F.3d 1334 (D.C. Cir. 2013)7
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. EPA</i> , 706 F.3d 428 (D.C. Cir. 2013)

Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. EPA, No. 03-1458, 2005 WL 80958 (D.C. Cir. 2005)10
Nken v. Holder, 556 U.S. 418 (2009)15
<i>N. Air Cargo v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 674 F.3d 852 (D.C. Cir. 2012)
* <i>North Carolina v. EPA</i> , 531 F.3d 896 (D.C. Cir. 2008)5,10
North Carolina v. EPA, on rehearing in part, 550 F.3d 1176 (D.C. Cir. 2008)
<i>Portland Cement Ass 'n v. EPA</i> , 665 F.3d 177 (D.C. Cir. 2011)
Randolph-Sheppard Vendors of Am. v. Weinberger, 795 F.2d 90 (D.C. Cir. 1986)19
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943)5
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947)5
State of Neb. Dep't of Health & Human Servs. v. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.,
435 F.3d 326 (D.C. Cir. 2006)16
Sugar Cane Growers Co-op. of Fla. v. Veneman, 289 F.3d 89 (D.C. Cir. 2002)
<i>Winter v. NRDC</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)15
<i>Wisc. Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985)
<i>WorldCom, Inc. v. FCC,</i> 288 F.3d 429 (D.C. Cir. 2002)

Federal Statutes

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. §§ 701-706
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)6
Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 7401-7671q
*42 U.S.C. § 7412(n)(1)(A)10
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(9)6
Federal Register Notices
76 Fed. Reg. 24,976 (May 3, 2011)
77 Fed. Reg. 9304 (Feb. 12, 2012)
Other Authorities
Attorney General's Manual on the Administrative Procedure Act (1947)6
